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F.No.AIESIC.SC/ST.FED.2015-081       Dated 20thJuly 2020. 

 
To, 
 Shri Jalim Singh Ahirwal, 
 Working President, 
 All India ESIC SC/ST Officers’ & Employees’ Federation, 
 @ jalim.esic@gmail.com 

 
Subject: Letter wrote beyond the Powers & Duties  

conferred in the Constitution of the Federation. 

 
Sir, 
 
1. With due regard, I would like to invite your kind attention 

on your letter bearing No. AIESIC.SC/ST.FED/2020 dated 
12.07.2020 received on 13th July, 2020 at 2.06 PM on above 
captioned subject. 
 

2. Sir, I would like to reiterate that I raise all issues after 
making thorough study of case papers and all my allegations 
are based on substantial facts which are always attached with 
my letters and all my letter are related with welfare of our 

members of SC/ST Category. 
 

3. Whoever had raised objections that these issues do not 
come under the scope of constitution of our Federation had 

mislead or given a lopsided view of the issues.  If the objection 
has been explained in your letter, I would have been in position 
to put the facts straight. 

 

4. However, our Federation has got the distinction of having 
its own website namely www.myesic.com and all my letters are 
available in this website.  Apart from my letters all DPC 
minutes for the post of Deputy Director and Assistant Director 

are also available in this website. 
 

5. Our federation has grown self reliant and has got its own 
dedicated email services currently having two email ids heera@ 
myesic.com and mahinder@myesic.com which are being used 
regularly by our Federation and your mail is also received on 
this email id. 
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6. With the placement of Shri K.G. Suresh as Joint Director (E-I) in year 2016 
the transfer policy of ESIC with respect to all cadres was blatantly violated and as 
a result officers and staff of our SC/ST categories were made to suffer by posting 
them to far off places.  The policy of first come-first go was grossly violated. On 

the contrary policy of first come stay and SC/ST member should go was adopted. 
 
7. It has also been observed that in case of our members who have completed 
minimum tenure of 2 years in outstation were not considered for repatriation 

whereas on the contrary many officers of General Category were considered for 
repatriation even before completion of minimum tenure of 2 years in outstation. 
 
8. Shri K.G. Suresh under the patronage of DG also violated earlier followed 

policy of repatriating officers of all categories posted in outstations before 
completion of two years at their own cost as it would save unnecessary spending 
of ESIC fund by transferring them on public interest by paying CTG, TA/DA etc.  
By not following this policy not only our members were made subject to 

discrimination and harassment, but the Corporation is also made to incur 
avoidable spending on CTG, TA/DA etc. to the tune of crores of Rupees. 
 
9. Shri K.G. Suresh and Ex DG were instrumental in following irregularities to 

deny promotion to 24 SC/ST officers who were due to get promotion for the post 
of Joint Director as they were eligible as per pre-revised RRs on 01-01-2019:- 

 

i. Misleading Hon’ble CAT of Delhi about facts of the case by not 
defending the decision of Hon’ble Minister for Labour & Employment. 
 

ii. Wrong facts were submitted as Agenda before Hon’ble apex body of 
ESIC while seeking its approval. 

 

iii. It was wrongly submitted before apex body of ESIC that Paragraph 3.1.3 
of the DoP&T OM No. AB.14017/48/2010-Estt. (RR) dated 31.12.2010, 

does not apply in the instant case as here qualifying service for 
promotion has not been enhanced.  On the contrary the qualifying 
service for promotion has been enhanced by 4 years with respect to 24 
Officers of SC/ST category. 

 

iv. By not following instruction of Administrative Ministry. 
 

v. By not following the recommendation of National Commission for 
Scheduled Castes and National Commission for Scheduled Tribes. 

 

10. During perusal of these irregularities it was found that our Ex DG was 
partial to the interest of some finance cadre officers and Shri K.G. Suresh, JD-I.  
The Big Question was that “Why Shri Raj Kumar, Director General, ESIC is bent 
upon to favour Finance Cadre Officers?”  The quest for answer landed us to some 

revealing facts which suggested that there was a conspiracy to shift the work of 
Managing/Investing ESIC fund to the tune of Rs. 59,382.99 Crores to Shri Anil 
D. Ambani the Chairman of M/s Reliance Nippon Life Asset Management Limited 
who does not meet the eligibility requirements of RFP (Tender document) dated 

02-03-2018 with the help of some guilty Finance Cadre Officers.  The horrifying 
findings were revealed to CVC and the same is still under investigation. 
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11. This whole effort is to sabotage the reputation of our Federation and it had 
begun only after my various efforts of raising various issues of irregularities of 
omission and commission committed by Shri K.G. Suresh, Joint Director (E-I) 

and some fellow finance cadre officers to harass SC/ST Officers started showing 
results. 

 
12. This corrupt officer had even dared to give wrong information in parliament 

of India to a question raised by your friend and comrade Dr. Udit Raj, 
Chairperson of our Confederation and the then Member of Parliament to conceal 
facts regarding harassment of SC/ST members. (Annexure – I) and thus 
committed Breach of Privilege and Contempt of Parliament of India. 

 
13. A copy of transfer policy with respect to officers of Group A and B is 
attached as Annexure – II. 
 

14. The facts relating to Breach of Privilege and Contempt of Parliament are as 
follows in coming paras. 
 
15. Out of seven questions raised, false reply was given deliberately to three 

questions as a result whole reply given was misleading and revealing wrong 
position in the matter.  The detail of falseness of reply to Unstarred Question No. 
178 (f) is explained as follows. 
 

Que178(f) the details of action taken to repatriate officers who were posted 
out of their zone and completed their tenure of 2 years; 

 
Reply : Maximum tenure at one station as per Transfer Policy is 6 years.  

The policy does not stipulates repatriation of officers who are 
posted out of their zone on completion of 2 years to the old 
station as only maximum tenure at one station is specified in the 
Tenure Policy. 

 
Observations : 
 
i. The term “as only maximum tenure at one station is specified in the 
tenure policy” is grossly incorrect.  The very first sentence of third 
guideline of transfer policy (Annexure – II) clearly states that all posting 
of Group A & B Officers shall normally be for not less than two years 
provided there is no serious complaint of misconduct against the officer 

or it is expedient in public interest to transfer him/her before the 
completion of minimum tenure.  It further states that if an officer is to 
be transferred before the completion of the normal tenure of two years, 
the reasons thereof will be recorded in file while ordering the Transfer. 

 
ii. The aim of giving above wrong reply was to built a false impression that 
the policy do not stipulates repatriation of officers who are posted out of 
their zone on completion of 2 years so that JD (E-I) could bring peril to 

life of anyone at his own whims and fancies. 
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iii. Those who have completed minimum/normal tenure in a posting are 

eligible to be considered for posting against those vacancies which are to 
be created by transfer of those officers who have attained maximum 

tenure of 6 years service in a posting. 
 

iv. By giving such reply before Hon’ble Lok Sabha, JD(E-I) & the then DG 
had given wrong information. 

 
16. The detail of falseness of reply to US Question No. 178 (g) is explained as 
follows. 

 

178(g) whether any complaint has been received regarding large scale 
corruption in the Ministry regarding Administration issues of ESIC 
and if so, the action taken by the Government thereon ? 

 

Reply : No, Madam. 
 

Observations : 
 

1. The reply of Ministry of Labour and Employment is false. 
  

2. Following Complaints on subject “Large Scale Corruption in ESIC and 
Ministry of Labour and Employment” were submitted by the 

undersigned in the Office of Hon’ble Prime Minister of India : 
 
i) Letter No. AIESIC.SC/ST.FED. 2015-16 dated 13th October, 2015.  
 

ii) Letter No. AIESIC.SC/ST.FED. 2015-25 dated 21st January, 2016. 
 
iii) Letter No. AIESIC.SC/ST.FED. 2015-26 dated 25th January, 2016.  

 

3. All these complaints were forwarded to Ministry of Labour and 
Employment by PM’s Office.  PM’s Office letter No. 
PMOPG/D/2015/0247735 dated 15-10-2015 and another letter No. 
PMOPG/D/2015/0247749 dated 15-10-2015 wereaddressed to the 

Secretary, Ministry of Labour and Employment. 
 

4. The Administrative Ministry misguided by ESIC had concealed the above 
facts from the Hon’ble Parliament of India. 

 
17. The detail of false reply to US Question No. 178 (e) is explained as follows. 

 
178(e)   the details of all ADs and DDs with their category that were posted 

out of their zone during 2011 to 2015. 
 
Reply : No Option were called. 
 

Observations : 
 
1. The reply is vague and nonresponsive to question. 
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18. The whole aim was to not to reveal before Parliament the detail of officers 
who have completed minimum service of two years in a posting as per transfer 
policy. 

 
19. This act of Shri K.G. Suresh is not only mischievous but heinous offence 
committed in contempt of temple of Democracy i.e. Parliament of India.  My first 
loyalty is for my nation and my second loyalty is for my holy ESIC.  I will pursue 

for taking actions for saving our ESIC and for taking action against those unholy 
fellow and his fellow beneficiaries of wrongdoings who have caused loss to our 
members, even if I lose post of Secretary General of our Federation and even if I 
lose my life. 

 
20. Sir, 90 percent of our issues arise out of non-implementation of Transfer 
Policy with respect to all staff and officers.  When your management of ESIC has 
daring to even mislead the Parliament of India you can not be complacent to 

them. 
 
21. You have said that two units had given disassociation letter with the 
Federation’s letter.  Here, I would like to submit that both units i.e. Hqrs 

Association and Haryana Region’s Association had got unworthy track record of 
working against the interest of Federation for their personal goals.  Their letter 
was promptly responded by me and I am sure my letters might not have been 
brought before you.  A copy of my reply to both these associations is enclosed as 

Annexure – III & IV.  The reply of both Associations are self-explanatory and 
does not require further elaboration. 
 
22. The proposal for holding convention and election of our Federation was 

delayed till 2018 due to unwillingness of any constituent Association to host such 
convention.  Later on Association of Haryana Region agreed to host the 
convention in year 2019 with your kind permission which was cancelled due to 
non receiving of permission from local administration due to Lok Sabha Elections.  

Later on the Haryana Region could not host the convention due to their internal 
issues. 
 
23. Subsequently the Association of Hyderabad agreed to host the convention 

on 25th April, 2020 with your kind permission which was later deferred in view of 
Lockdown due to Outbreak of Pandemic COVID 19.   
 
24. I am sure when the Pandemic COVID 19 will die down, we will be in 

position to host this convention with the help of our constituent Associations and 
the new executive body will be re-elected. 
 
25. Sir, I cannot believe your assertions made in para 4 as I believe you are our 

lion and a practicing lawyer.  Here, I would like to re-affirm that I have not 
written any thing which can not be proved from evidences.  And these evidences 
establish the guilt of guilty officers and everything is available in our website. 
 

26. Sir, your above referred letter is now being misused by many mischievous 
persons for their narrow-minded politics.  A copy of RTI application received in 
this regard is enclosed as Annexure – V. 
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27. Hence, I again reaffirm that I have not written any thing against my duties 
and powers as Secretary General.  Whatever is done is done as per the bye laws of 
our Federation and with sound conviction and no one had to be afraid for 

anything.   
 

(Together we will win the struggle against highest form of corruption i.e. 
discrimination on caste, creed, colour and Religion.) 

 
 

JAI BHIM – JAI BHARAT 
 
 

 
       Yours faithfully, 

       ( Heera Singh ) 

Enclosed: as above.     Secretary General 
 
 
Copy to : 

 
1. The Director General, ESIC, New Delhi – for kind information please. 

Secretary General 
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